CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Art, Park, Entertainment & Sports* (Applicable at all City owned facilities 546
The Arts, Park, Entertainment and Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee is to be
applied to all tickets sold for attendance to all event types and on
each round of golf, irrespective of the ticket selling party,
irrespective of ticket price. The City reserves the right to waive the
surcharge upon City Manager approval).
Per ticket (or attendee) and on each round of golf 1.00

Chukchansi Stadium

Art, Park, Entertainment & Sports Fee Stadium 546
(This fee is applicable to Chukchansi Park only. Ticket surcharge fee
is to be applied to all tickets sold for attendance to all event types) 1.55
Concert Fees 488
Stadium Rental 4,000
Field Usage Fee 1,500
Rental Deposit 2,000
(Applied toward rental or cancellation fee.)
Stage Rental 1,200
Event Services 300
Box Office (per day) 350
Post Event Cleaning Deposit 2,500

(Up to 70% refundable based upon condition of the facility
after completion of the rental agreement.)
Reservation Cancellation Fee

30 days or more before event 1,000

Less than 30 days before event 50% of stadium

rental fee

Multi-Concert Fees 488
Stadium Rental 2,500
Field Usage Fee 1,500
Rental Deposit 1,500
(Applied toward rental or cancellation fee.)

Stage Rental 600
Event Services 300
Box Office 350
Post Event Cleaning Deposit 2,500

(Up to 70% refundable based upon condition of the facility
after completion of the rental agreement.)
Reservation Cancellation Fee
30 days or more before event 750
Less than 30 days before event 50% of stadium

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Special Event Fees (Other than Concerts) 488
Stadium Rental 2,000-7,500
(based on type of event)*
Field Usage Fee 1,500-3,500
(based on type of event)*
Rental Deposit 2,000
(Applied toward rental or cancellation fee.)
Stage Rental 1,200
Event Services 300
Box Office per day 350
Post Event Cleaning Deposit 2,500
(Up to 70% refundable based upon condition of the facility
after completion of the rental agreement.)
Reservation Cancellation Fee
30 days or more before event 1,000
Less than 30 days before event 50% of stadium
rental fee
Luxury Suite Fees 510
Rental 450
Deposit 225
(Applied toward rental or cancellation fee.)
Reservation Cancellation Fee
30 days or more before event 125
Less than 30 days before event 225
CRU Club Fees 510
Rental 600
Deposit 300
(Applied toward rental or cancellation fee.)
Reservation Cancellation Fee
30 days or more before event 200
Less than 30 days before event 300
Tecate Cantina Fees 488
Rental 500
Deposit 250
(Applied toward rental or cancellation fee.)
Reservation Cancellation Fee
30 days or more before event 125
Less than 30 days before event 250

* Rental fees for Special Events will be based on the type of event being held with consideration for
attendance , costs for utilities and security consistent with individual agreements.

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #554 (January 2020) 6/30/202011:54 AM
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Fee Description & Unit/Time
Attorney Fees
Fees awarded by the Court on various lawsuits

Current

Billable, or hourly plus
fringe, plus actual costs

Litigation costs collected from third parties for reimbursement of Billable, or hourly plus

internal personnel cost incurred and fees paid to outside firms fringe, plus actual costs
Bench Mark Book, Fresno City 23.00
Bonds and Coupons, Replacement (lost or stolen)

Cost/time and material 100%
Bonds, Conduit

Application forms fee / per package 50.00

Application and TEFRA hearing fee / per submission 1,500.00

Issuance fee* / per bond closing

Minimum of $5,000, plus all actual direct costs 1/12 of 1%

Administration Fee / annual
Minimum of $3,000, per year

Bonds, Conduit transaction: City Attorney
Service Fee
Minimum

Issuer’'s Counsel fee

of amount of issue

1/32 of 1 %
of outstanding balance

1/4 of one percent of amount; $5,000*

1/4 of one percent of amount of issue,

Minimum min. of $5,000 + all actual direct costs

* NOTE: Any additional costs associated with the issuance or administration of bonds or certificates
of participation following closing of the issue, including but not limited to administrative expenses as
defined by Fresno Municipal Code Section 18-101, shall be deducted from the proceeds or paid by

the applicant.

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Amnd

415

Page 44



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time
Budget
Annual Budget, City of Fresno
Capital Improvement Plan, City of Fresno
Budget Management Guide
Budget in Brief, City of Fresno

Candidate Filing Fee
Councilmember*
Filing for Candidacy
Mayor*
Filing for Candidacy

* Proportionate share of Council election costs, not to exceed scheduled amounts or timely

Current
43.00
43.00

120.00
7.00

300.00

500.00

submission of petitions with requisite number of signatures of qualified voters.

Charter, City of Fresno
Picked up
Mailed

Checks Returned Unpaid
Returned check (including electronic payments)

Check Stop Payment Fee
Per check

City Hall Rental (hourly rates)
Council Chamber (two hour minimum)
CH1-1002 First Floor Lobby
CH2-2002 Second Floor Lobby
CH3-3002 Third Floor Lobby
CH1-1000 Front Plaza - Without Restrooms (two hour minimum)
CH1-1000 Front Plaza - With First Floor Restrooms (two hour min.)
CH1000 Fountain
CH2N-2165 Meeting Room A
CH2S-2120 Meeting Room C
Processing Fee - Non Refundable

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #554 (January 2020) 6/30/202011:54 AM

.05/per page
.05/per page
+actual cost
of postage

25.00

10.00

55.00
50.00
50.00
35.00
35.00
50.00
20.00
15.00
9.00
30.00
per event

Amnd
393

489

539

546

480
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
City Hall Rental - Additional Services (hourly rates) 546
Custodian 30.00
Security Guard 32.70
After Hours City Hall Access (per hour) 79.50
Electrician 69.00
Property Maintenance Worker 52.00
Public Announcement (PA) System, Portable
Hourly 115.00
Saturday (hourly) 165.00
Sundays or Holidays (hourly) 215.00
Multimedia - Presentation System
Hourly 105.00
Saturday (hourly) 149.00
Sundays or Holidays (hourly) 193.00

City Council Material
Agenda, mailed

Quarter 20.00
Year 70.00
Minutes, mailed
Year 85.00
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) 14.00
Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation
Report (CAPER) 34.00
Consolidated Plan 34.00
Dog License 490
License fee / per dog: ANNUAL 3-YEAR
Dog 4 months or older 50.00 135.00
Spayed or neutered dog 12.00 30.00
Animal Control Officers Services
per hour plus currently published IRS standard milage rate 28.50
Administrative Hearing Fee 50.00
Concurrent license -0-

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Dog License - continued 490
Citation Fines
1st Citation 100.00
2nd Citation 200.00
3rd Citation 500.00
Final Inspection Fee 20.00
Lost/stolen tag / each 0.50
Other government / per dog 0.50
Delinquent Penalty 10.00
Seeing Eye dog -0-
Impound Animal Redemption 490
Dogs and Cats:
Impact Fee - Dogs 50.00
Impact Fee - Cats 10.00
Per day boarding 10.00
State Mandated Civil Fine for animals 35.00

at large capable of reproduction
Progressive as noted below

Civil Fine 2nd impound 50.00

Civil Fine 3rd impound 100.00

Fee for vaccinations provided by CCSPCA 10.00
Horses and Livestock:

Board per day / per animal 25.00

Redemption Fee 50.00

Trailer Fee / per haul 50.00
Other animals:

Impound Fee 10.00

Board per day / per animal 10.00

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time Current
Draw-Down Account Administrative Fee See Development Fees
Fingerprinting (DOJ Live Scan) Fee
Referral rolling fee 20.00
DOJ Report Fee Established by DOJ
Non-Profit referral -0-
Lobbyist Registration Fee
Annual Fee 25.00
Master Fee Schedule, City of Fresno
Maintenance fee
Copy 12.00
Year 32.00
Municipal Service Center Rental
Training Room / per day 125.00
Conference Room / per day 30.00
MBE/WBE Directory
Annual update 28.00
Two complete updates of directory per year (set) 42.00
Notice of Intent Filing Fee 200.00

Parking: (See Parking section for current fees. All parking regulations are to be observed

and are the responsibility of the user, including the payment of parking meter fees.)

Plans and/or Specifications Charge (non-refundable)

Plans:

5 sheets or less

6 to 10 sheets

11 to 15 sheets

16 to 20 sheets

21 sheets and more
Specifications:

100 pages or less

101 to 200 pages

201 pages and more
Deposit (refundable)

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
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10.00
20.00
30.00
40.00
1.50/sheet

10.00
20.00
30.00
10.00

Amnd

464

545
554
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Refunds, Handling Charge
Per refund 10.00
Reproduction Fee 480
Per Page (8 1/2 x 11) 0.05

Response to Inquiries Requiring Computer Data
Base Extraction

Written letter / per page 20.00
Computer printout / per page 0.80
Computer magnetic media / Run time minute 0.90

Security Deposit
A refundable deposit is required equal to the rental rate

charged.
Standard Specifications 409
Standard specifications / per copy 25.00
Mailing (cost) 100%
State Enterprise Zone Voucher Fee 47.00 495
Subpoenaed Records (rates established by State) 489
Standard copy / per page (including scanned/digital copies) 0.10
Copying documents from microfilm / per page 0.20
Oversize documents, documents requiring special processing Actual cost
Clerical costs associated with retrieval of records and
reproduction
Hour 24.00
Quarter hour or fraction thereof 6.00
Photocopying records at witness's place of business Actual cost

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time

Current

Subpoenaed Records (rates established by State) - continued

Postage charge
Costs charged to the witness by a third person for the retrieval
and return of records held by that third person

Supplemental Historic Building Survey
(Dated: September 30, 1994)

Telephone Directory, City of Fresno
Traffic Monitoring Report - "Traffic Count Book"

Transcript, Certification of
Proofread and certify copy of transcript supplied by applicant
Hour
Quarter hour or fraction thereof
Deposit in advance
Re-recording on applicant's machine
Hour or portion
Duplication or review of Council meeting tapes
Done by applicant [on applicant's tape(s)]
Each set up
Done by staff [on applicant's tape(s)]
Per Council tape
Deposit in advance
Duplication of Civil Service Board recording
Per cassette tape
Plus cost of cassette tape(s)
Per CD
Per DVD

Water History Book - "Water: The Rise of Public Ownership
on the Fresno Plane" by Todd A. Shallat

VIEWFresno Online Service Charge
Annual per account

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #554 (January 2020) 6/30/202011:54 AM

Actual cost
Actual cost

40.00

6.00
8.00

20.00
5.00
100% of est. cost

6.00

7.00

10.00
100% of est. cost

44.00
Actual Cost
10.00
20.00

13.00

1,795.00

Amnd

500
500

433
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Code Enforcement Fees - General Complaints and Abatements 556
Complaint Response and Issue Identification
Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00

- - No charge if complaint is verified and resoloved by property
owner / responsible party within 18 days.

Notice and Order

Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00
Notice of Violation
Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00
Hotel / Motel Inspection Fee
Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00
Code Violation Appeal Fee 556
Single Family Residential up to two units 35.00
Multi-Residential with three or more units 55.00
Commercial Business 75.00
Panel Appeal by three hearing officers 480.00
Code Violation Appeal - Successful Appeal No Charge
Code Violation Appeal - Unsuccessful Appeal
Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00
Abatement Enforcement Fees and Penalties 556
Administrative Fee
Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00
Cost of Enforcement / Abatement Actual
Citation for lack of Smoke Detector or Carbon Monoxide Detector
(H&S 13113.7 / H&S 17926) pr violation 200.00
Code Citation Penalties - General* 528
1% citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or 250.00
maximum
2" citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or 500.00
maximum
3" citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or 1,000.00
maximum

*Code Citation Penalties may be issued by enforcing officers as set forth in, but not limited to,
Fresno Municipal Code Sections 1-302 and [-308.

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time Current Amnd
Code Citation Penalties - Health and Safety*
1st citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or 800.00 528
maximum
2nd citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or 1,200.00
maximum
3rd citation for non-compliance if code violations up to or 1,600.00
maximum
Collection Agency Recovery Fee** 27% 528
Late Payment Charge 409
$1.00 minimum 1.5%
Lien Release Fee 556
Per lien release - County Filing Fee 60.00
Policy of Insurance of Record (PIRT)
City Processing Fee 146.00
Vendor Cost Actual
Public Nuisance Enforcement 556
Per hour, 1-hour minimum 146.00
Management of Real Property Ordinance Violations (MC 10-608) 556
Administrative Citation
1st Violation *** 1,000.00
2nd Violation within a rolling 12 month period *** 10,000.00
3rd Violation within a rolling 12 month period *** 50,000.00

*Code Citation Penalties may be issued by enforcing officers as set forth in, but not limited to,
Fresno Municipal Code Sections 1-302 and [-308.

**This Fee is also used by the other departments, including the Fire Department.

*** Plus any abatement, actual, administrative and enforcement costs and administrative expenses

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time

Rental Housing
Registration Fee
Health and Safety Inspection, per unit
Courtesy Re-Inspection, per unit
Compliance Re-Inspection, per unit

Rental Housing Registration Penalties
Property registration is 30 days late
Property registration is 31 to 60 days late
Property registration is 61 to 120 days late
Property registration is over 120 days late

Rental Housing Penalty for False Statement regarding
Exemption or Self-Certification

First Offense

Second and subsequent Offenses

Code Enforcement Fees - Miscellaneous
Sign Retrieval
Per hour, 1 hour minimum

Tire Disposal Service
Automobile tires without rim
Automobile tires with rim
Diesel Truck tire without rim
Diesel Truck tire with rim
Tractor tires without rim (14 x 20 or 17.5 x 24.5)
Tractor tires with rim (14 x 20 or 17.5 x 24.5)
Tractor tires without rim (17.5 x 25 or 23.5 x 25)
Tractor tires with rim (17.5 x 25 or 23.5 x 25)

Weed Abatement Enforcement Penalty
Actual cost plus enforcement penalty per abatement (penalty to
be determined by department director within specified range)

Inspection or Enforcement Services Otherwise not Listed for
Public Nuisance, Zoning Code, or Housing Code
Per hour, 1 hour minimum

All fees effective 07/01/2020 unless otherwise noted
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Current

0.00
100.00
50.00
100.00

100.00
200.00
500.00
1,000.00

100.00
250.00

146.00

1.00
3.00
7.00
21.00
55.00
110.00
75.00
150.00

100% + 500.00 with
maximum of 1,500.00

146.00

Amnd
556

556

556

556
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